November 2021, that he had disposed of 50,660,000 shares of the Company (the “Shares”) on

22 November 2021, representing approximately 6.03% of the entire issued share capital of

the Company through his wholly-owned company, Ho Tat Limited (“Ho Tat”), at an average

consideration of approximately HK$0.38 per Share through on-market transactions on the

trading platform of the Stock Exchange (the “Disposal”).

– 1 –

Immediately before completion of the Disposal, Mr. Loy held 177,312,000 Shares,

representing approximately 21.11% of the issued share capital of the Company. Upon

completion of the Disposal, the shareholding held by Mr. Loy in the Company reduced to

126,652,000 Shares, representing approximately 15.08% of the issued share capital of the

Company, and Mr. Loy will remain as a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined in

the GEM Listing Rules).

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately before completion of
the Disposal Upon completion of the Disposal

Name of Shareholders
Number of

shares

Approximate
percentage in

the total number of
issued shares of

the Company
Number of

shares

Approximate
percentage in

the total number of
issued shares of

the Company
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Ho Tat Limited (Note 2) 177,312,000 21.11% 126,652,000 15.08%
Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas (Note 2) 177,312,000 21.11% 126,652,000 15.08%
Mr. Loy Hak Moon (Note 2) 177,312,000 21.11% 126,652,000 15.08%
Ms. Kong Sau Ming (Note 3) 177,312,000 21.11% 126,652,000 15.08%
Ms. Siu Pui Sum (Note 4) 177,312,000 21.11% 126,652,000 15.08%
Mr. Liao Daichun 182,690,000 21.75% 182,690,000 21.75%
Ms. Zhao Rongjing (Note 5) 182,690,000 21.75% 182,690,000 21.75%
Mr. Luo Honghui (Note 6) 39,500,000 4.70% 90,160,000 10.73%
Zhongyuehui (Shenzhen) Holdings

Group Limited 25,330,000 3.02% 75,990,000 9.05%
Public 440,498,000 52.44% 440,498,000 52.44%
Total 840,000,000 100% 840,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. The percentages have been rounded up to two decimal places. Accordingly, the total percentage may not

be equal to the apparent total percentage.

2. Ho Tat Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas. By virtue of the SFO, Mr.

Loy Hak Yu Thomas is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Ho Tat Limited. Mr. Loy Hak Yu

Thomas and Mr. Loy Hak Moon are parties acting in concert pursuant to the Acting in Concert

Confirmation upon the share offer becoming unconditional.

3. Ms. Kong Sau Ming is the spouse of Mr. Loy Hak Yu Thomas and is deemed to be interested in the Shares